

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 \overline{a}_{i}

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

ANDROSCOGGIN BANK.

CHAPTER 411.

AN ACT to incorporate the Androscoggin Bank.

Approved February 1, 1834.

Names of persons incorporat-

Corporate name.

Limitation of charter.

Proviso.

Amount of Capital Stock.

Bank to be established in Topsham. Number of Directors.

Powers, privileges, and liabilities.

Vol. 3, chap. 519, page 376.

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Humphrey Purinton, Charles Thompson, John Barron, David Scribner, William Barron, Samuel Thompson, Nahum Perkins, Gardiner Green, William Dennett, Albert Tebbets, Jesse D. Wilson, Jeremiah Clough, Nathaniel Walker, James McKeen, Ezekiel Purinton, Benjamin Hasey, Jabez Perkins and Abner B. Thompson, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a company, by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Androscoggin Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty seven. Provided, That the persons above named, or such of them as shall be living at the time when said corporation shall go into operation, shall become stockholders therein to an amount not less than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars, and continue stockholders as aforesaid, until the whole of said capital stock shalk have been paid into said Bank.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock of said Bank shall consist of Fifty Thousand Dollars, divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each; and the Bank shall be established in the town of Topsham, and five persons shall constitute a Board of Directors.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said corporation shall be entitled to all the powers, rights and privileges, and be subject to all the requirements and liabilities specified in an Act passed on the thirty first day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That any three of the persons above named may call the first meeting of the corporation, by publishing the time and place thereof fourteen

U. S. ARSENAL IN AUGUSTA.

days previously in some newspaper printed in Portland; at which meeting a Board of Directors may be chosen, who shall remain in office until the next annual meeting.

CHAPTER 412.

AN ACT to cede to the United States of America, jurisdiction over the Arsenal in the town of Augusta.

Approved February 3, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be and here- Jurisdiction of a by is ceded to the United States of America, the jurisdic- tract or parcel tion of a certain tract or parcel of land lying in said gusta ceded to the U. States. Augusta, on the East side of Kennebec River, and bounded thus beginning at said river at low water mark, in the Boundaries. line between the land herein described and land of Henry Sewall, at a point from which a line drawn South sixty seven and one quarter degrees East, will strike a stone set in the ground at the distance of about five rods from low water mark, which stone is marked U. S. No. 1-thence running South sixty seven, and one quarter degrees East, by compass, and by the fence, as now erected, on the line between the premises described and Henry Sewall's land, one hundred and six rods, to the public road, leading from Kennebec Bridge to Pittston, where a stone is set in the ground, and marked U.S. No. 2-thence Northeasterly by the West side of said road thirty rods, to another stone set in the ground marked U. S. No. 3, and thence North sixty seven and one quarter degrees West, one hundred and six rods to low water mark in Kennebec river in which line at the distance of about five rods from low water mark another stone is set in the ground marked U. S. No. 4-and thence Southerly by said river to the bounds first mentioned. Also the road and passage way three rods wide, Also the road from said lot to Kennebec Bridge, as expressed in the deed way from said of John H. Hartwell and wife to the President of the bridge.